1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Attorney General of California LANCE E. WINTERS Chief Assistant Attorney General JAMES G. ROOT Senior Assistant Attorney General MICHAEL W. WHITAKER Supervising Deputy Attorney General KRISTINA GANNON Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 300723 300 S. Spring Street, Suite 1700 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 523-9665 Fax: (916) 523-9665 E-mail: Kristina.Gannon@doj.ca.gov	2022 MAR 25 PM 3: 18		
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STAT	TE OF CALIFORNIA		
11	1 COUNTY OF LOS AN	NGELES		
12	2			
13 14	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Case N	No. BA498318		
15		DNY COMPLAINT		
16	5 v.			
17	7 1) Luis Fitzgerald Salcedo			
18 19	2) CHRISTIAN PEREZ			
20	3) Juan Escobar Sarmiento			
21				
22	Defendants.			
23	The Attorney General of the State of California ac	cuses the above named Defendants of the		
24	following offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:			
25	COUNT 1			
26	On or about March 21, 2022, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of RECEIVING			
27	STOLEN PROPERTY, a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 496(a), a Felony, was			
28	committed by defendants LUIZ FITZGERALD SALCE	DO. CHRISTIAN PEREZ, and JUAN		

1	ESCOBAR SARMIENTO, who did unlawfully receive personal property of another of a value		
2	exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950), to wit: Assorted Clothing from Columbia		
3	Sportswear, Lululemon, Hollister, and Express worth approximately \$17,331.38.		
4			
5	I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE		
6	AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 1 COUNT.		
7	Executed at Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, on March 23, 2022.		
8			
9		By: Mut 1. M	
10	Dated: March 23, 2022	By: /////	
11		KRISTINA T. GANNON Deputy Attorney General	
12		ROB BONTA	
13	For:	Attorney General of California	
14			
15	e e		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

# 

#### NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEYS

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code section 1054.3.

#### NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People in this case may contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code section 1054.2, which provides, "No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good cause."

NOTICE: Conviction of one or more of these offenses will require the defendant to provide a DNA sample and print impressions pursuant to Penal Code section 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and impressions is a crime.

### Order Holding to Answer – Felony Complaint (PC § 872)

It appearing to me from the evidence presented, that the following offense(s) has/have been committed, and that there is sufficient evidence to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

#### LUIZ FITZGERALD SALCEDO

Ct.	Charge	Charge Range	Allegation	Alleg. Effect
1	PC 496(a)	16-2-3		

## Order Holding to Answer - Felony Complaint (PC § 872)

It appearing to me from the evidence presented, that the following offense(s) has/have been committed, and that there is sufficient evidence to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

#### **CHRISTIAN PEREZ**

Ct.	Charge	Charge Range	Allegation	Alleg. Effect
1	PC 496(a)	16-2-3		

## Order Holding to Answer – Felony Complaint (PC § 872)

2	It appearing to me from the evidence presented, that the following offense(s) has/have				
3	been committed, and that there is sufficient evidence to believe that the following defendant(s)				
4	guilty thereof, to wit:				
5					
6	JUAN ESCOBAR SARMIENTO				
7	Ct. Charge	Charge Range	Allegation	Alleg. Effect	
8	1 PC 496 (a)	16-2-3			
9					
10		*			
11					
12	I ORDER that the defendant(s) named below be held to answer for the above-described				
13	offense(s) and allegation(s) and be admitted to bail in the sum(s) of:				
14		itzgerald Salcedo	\$		
15	Christi	an Perez	\$	_	
16	Juan E	scobar Sarmiento	\$		
17					
18	And that said defendant(s) be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles  County until such bail is given. The date of felony arraignment is set for:			of Los Angeles	
19					
20		in Departmen	t at a.m	n./p.m.	
21	(Date)				
22					
23					
24					
25	Magist	rate	Date		
26					
27					
28					